

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P.(C) No. 542 of 2022

Khundrakpam Jadumani Singh & 7 Ors.

.....Petitioner/s

- Versus –
State of Manipur & 3 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

18.07.2022

Heard Mr. Ch. Ngongo, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

Issue notice, returnable within 4 (four) weeks.

Mr. H. Debendra, learned Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents, hence, no formal notice is called for.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that in a similar writ petition being W.P.(C) No. 522 of 2022, this Court passed an interim order directing the respondents not to evict the petitioners from their land without the leave of this Court.

Mr. H. Debendra, learned Government Advocate fairly submitted that the present writ petition is similar with W.P.(C)No. 522 of 2022. In view of the submissions made above, it is hereby directed that the respondents should not evict the petitioners from their land without the leave of this Court till the next date.

List this case again on 28.07.2022 along with W.P.(C) No. 522 of 2022.

JUDGE

Lhaineichong